OP \$240.00 74125317

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM416689

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IMPCO Technologies (Canada) LLC		01/16/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Westport Power Inc.		
Street Address:	101-1750 West 75th Avenue		
City:	Vancouver, BC		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6P 6G2		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	74125317	GFI	
Serial Number:	78823232	COMFORTPRO	
Serial Number:	76702996	COMFORTPRO	
Serial Number:	76702995	GFI	
Serial Number:	76705148	CLEARSKY	
Serial Number:	76705147	CLEARSKY	
Serial Number:	77351173	CLEARSKY	
Serial Number:	76979162	CLEARSKY	
Serial Number:	76979183	CLEARSKY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3239342300

Email: elinford@la.ladas.com
Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Linford
Address Line 1: 5670 Wilshire Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90036

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Elizabeth A. Linford
Address Line 1: 5670 Wilshire Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Linford
SIGNATURE:	/elizabeth a linford/
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=170116SignedAsstImpcoToWPI#page1.tif source=170116SignedAsstImpcoToWPI#page2.tif source=170116SignedAsstImpcoToWPI#page3.tif source=170116SignedAsstImpcoToWPI#page4.tif source=170116SignedAsstImpcoToWPI#page5.tif source=170116SignedAsstImpcoToWPI#page6.tif

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Assignment is made and effective the <u>the</u> day of January, 2017, by and between:

IMPCO TECHNOLOGIES (CANADA) LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware having a registered office at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 1980, United States of America (the "Assignor"), and

WESTPORT POWER INC., a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia having a place of business at 101-1750 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, BC, V6P 6G2, Canada ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor accepts and acknowledges, and for the purpose of recording this Confirmation of Assignment in the governmental offices having jurisdiction over the patents and patent applications and trademark registrations to which this Confirmation of Assignment pertains:

Assignor confirms having assigned, and to the extent necessary does hereby assign, the patents and patent applications set out in the attached Schedule A, including any reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof and any divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts and any other applications or patents that claim priority from such patents and applications, including, without limitation, any foreign applications or patents corresponding thereto. Assignor further confirms having assigned, and to the extent necessary does hereby assign to Assignee the priority rights provided by International Convention, together with the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement of the patents presently in effect and those granted on the patent applications set out in attached Schedule A.

Assignor confirms having assigned, and to the extent necessary does hereby assign, the trademarks and registrations therefore set out in the attached Schedule B together with the goodwill of Assignor associated with and symbolized by such trademarks. Assignor further confirms having assigned, and to the extent necessary does hereby assign to Assignee the priority rights provided by International Convention,

together with the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement of the trademarks set out in attached Schedule B.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Lawson Lundell LLP to correct errors in this Confirmation of Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmation of Assignment suitable for recordal throughout the world.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Confirmation of Assignment to be effective as of the date set forth above.

IMPCO TECHNOLOGIES (CANADA) LLC WESTPORT POWER INC.

Name: Nancy Gougar

Title: C**Èo**Date: | | 13/2017

NOTARY:

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared:

known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that she executed the instrument as her free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL: Adulia

NOTARY:

Date: 1/13/2017

Title:

I hereby certify that before me

personally appeared:

known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that she executed the instrument as her free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL

Notary Public

Schedule A

COUNTRY	APPLN#	FILING DATE	STATUS	ISSUE DATE	ISSUE NUM	TITLE
United States	10/891,228	15/07/2004	ISSUED	26/12/2006	7154248	Control System for an Electric Machine
Canada	2414238	22/06/2001	ABND	15/11/2005	2414238	Crashproof Instant-on Valve
European	01949133.1	22/06/2001	ISSUED	03/03/2004	1295057	Crashproof Instant-on Valve
Patent Office					and a straight	
United States	09/886,127	22/06/2001	ISSUED	06/05/2003	6557821	Crashproof Instant-on Valve
United States		08/05/1992 30/05/1991	EXPIRED	16/03/1993	5193580 5197710	Crashproof Solenoid Controlled Valve with Manuel Override Valve
United States United States	07/707,584 08/266,960	27/06/1994	EXPIRED	17/10/1995	5458151	Crashproof Solenoid Controlled Valve with Manuel Override Valve Crashproof Solenoid Controlled Valve with Manuel Override Valve
United States	08/039,935	29/03/1993	EXPIRED	30/08/1994	5341844	Crashproof Solenoid Controlled Valve with Manuel Override Valve
Canada	2142514	14/02/1995	EXPIRED	29/12/1998	2142514	Crashworthy Solenoid Actuated Valve for CNG Powered Vehicles
South Korea	1995-0002775	15/02/1995	EXPIRED	11/08/1998	159425	Crashworthy Solenoid Actuated Valve for CNG Powered Vehicles
Sweden	95300588.1	31/01/1995	ABND	22/09/1999	0668468	Crashworthy Solenold Actuated Valve for CNG Powered Vehicles
United States	08/200,075	22/02/1994	EXPIRED	26/09/1995	5452738	Crashworthy Solenoid Actuated Valve for CNG Powered Vehicles
United States	08/459,365	02/07/1995	EXPIRED	08/10/1996	5562117	Crashworthy Solenoid Actuated Valve for CNG Powered Vehicles
Canada	2417405	27/01/2003	ABND			Electrical Machine Having Centrally Disposed Stator
PCT	PCT/IB2010/001718	15/06/2010	COMPL'D	1		Electronic Pressure Regulator
United States	12/802,860	15/06/2010	ABND			Electronic Pressure Regulator
United States	11/059,544	17/02/2005	ISSUED	26/12/2006	7154249	Energy Discharge Apparatus
United States	11/363,261	28/02/2006	ISSUED	17/07/2007	7245112	Energy Discharge Apparatus
United States	11/363,260	28/02/2006	ISSUED	09/01/2007	7161330	Energy Discharge Apparatus
Canada	2145246	22/03/1995	EXPIRED	07/02/2006	2145246	Enhanced Heating in Auxiliary Engine Systems
United States United States	09/351,553 10/630,719	12/07/1999 31/07/2003	ISSUED	06/03/2001	6196205 6901952	Fuel Control System for Gas-Operated Engines Gas Flow Regulation System
United States United States	11/083,923	21/03/2005	ISSUED	08/05/2003	7215100	Generator Transient Regulator
United States	08/933,812	19/09/1997	ISSUED	28/12/1999	6007049	High Pressure as Valve having an inverted Stem/Seat Design/Soft Seated
Canada	2198610	30/08/1995	ABND	12/11/2002	2198610	Improved Two Stage Pressure Regulator
European	95928922.4	30/08/1995	EXPIRED	04/08/1999	0778965	Improved Two Stage Pressure Regulator
Patent Office		1.				
Germany	95928922.4	30/08/1995	EXPIRED	04/08/1999	69511274.0	Improved Two Stage Pressure Regulator
Canada	2203842	28/04/1997	ISSUED	22/04/2003	2203842	INSTANT-ON VENTED TANK VALVE WITH MANUAL OVERRIDE AND METHOD OF
						OPERATION THEREOF
United States	08/845,775	28/04/1997	ISSUED	20/03/2001	6202688	Instant On Tank Valve with Manual Override and Method of Operation Thereof
Germany	69715077.1	30/04/1997	ISSUED	04/09/2002	69715077.1	Instant-On Tank Valve with Manual Override and Method of Operation Thereof
European Patent Office	97302962.2	30/04/1997	DUPLICATE	04/09/2002	EP0805295	Instant-On Valve Construction for High Pressure Gas
United States	09/561,164	28/04/2000	EXPIRED	14/01/2003	6505611	Integrated Fuel Control Unit for Gas-Operated Engines
Canada	2198157	21/02/1997		05/11/2002	2198157	Low Pressure Gas Vaporizer and Method of Operation
United States	08/803,672	21/02/1997	ISSUED	04/04/2000	6044825	Low Pressure Gas Vaporizer and Method of Operation
Greece	99201501,6	12/05/1999	ABND	12/01/2005	EP0964146	METERING VALVE AND FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM EQUIPPED THEREWITH
European Patent Office	99201501.6	12/05/1999	ISSUED	12/01/2005	0964146	METERING VALVE AND FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM EQUIPPED THEREWITH
France	99201501.6	12/05/1999	ABND	12/01/2005	EP0964146	METERING VALVE AND FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM EQUIPPED THEREWITH
italy	99201501.6	12/05/1999	ISSUED	12/01/2005	EP0964146	METERING VALVE AND FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM EQUIPPED THEREWITH
Netherlands	1009355	09/06/1998	ABND			METERING VALVE AND FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM EQUIPPED THEREWITH
Sweden	99201501.6	12/05/1999		12/01/2005	EP0964146	METERING VALVE AND FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM EQUIPPED THEREWITH
United Kingdom	99201501.6	12/05/1999	ABND	12/01/2005	EP0964146	METERING VALVE AND FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM EQUIPPED THEREWITH
Canada	2145610	27/03/1995	EXPIRED	01/08/2006	2145610	Mounting System for Auxiliary Power Units
Canada	2162240	06/11/1995	EXPIRED	26/01/1999	2162240	Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device
Germany	96306579.2	11/09/1996	-	19/12/2001	69618127.4	Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device
Germany		06/01/1996		10/02/2005	19600312.1	Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device
apan	08-252635	25/09/1996		24/12/1999	3015811	Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device
apan Inited States	08-005968 08/373,622	17/01/1996		17/04/1998	2771144	Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device
United States United States	08/534,195	17/01/1995 26/09/1995		30/04/1996 27/05/1997	5511576 5632297	Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device
Germany		06/01/1996	ABND	-,100/1001	3032231	Piston-Type Thermally Activated Relief Device
Jnited States	07/707,596	30/05/1991		10/11/1992	5161738	Pressure and Temperature Relief Valve with Thermal Trigger
uropean	01947080.6	22/06/2001	ABND	,,	1	Pressure Regulator
atent Office	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
outh Korea	10-2002-7017550	22/06/2001	ABND	12/02/2007	0709997	Pressure Regulator
Inited States		22/06/2001		25/02/2003	6523565	Pressure Regulator
anada		23/04/2003		26/02/2008	2426507	Pressure Relief Device
	140/420 000	23/04/2003		08/02/2005	6851445	Pressure Relief Device
Inited States		22 422 4		15/07/2005	3699812	Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System including a Sonic Nozzle
apan	97263730	29/09/1997			00007000	
apan Jnited	97263730	29/09/1997 29/07/1997		24/09/2003	0837280	Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle
apan Jnited (ingdom	97263730 97305676.5	29/07/1997	ABND	24/09/2003		
apan Jnited (ingdom uropean	97263730 97305676.5		ABND		0837280 0837280	Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle
apan Jnited (ingdom uropean Patent Office	97263730 97305676.5 97305676.5	29/07/1997 29/07/1997	ABND ABND	24/09/2003 24/09/2003	0837280	Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System including a Sonic Nozzle
apan Jnited (ingdom uropean Patent Office Jnited States	97263730 97305676.5 97305676.5 08/729,953	29/07/1997 29/07/1997 15/10/1996	ABND ABND EXPIRED	24/09/2003		Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System including a Sonic Nozzle Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System including a Sonic Nozzle
apan United Lingdom European Patent Office United States Lanada Uuropean	97263730 97305676.5 97305676.5 08/729,953 2382594	29/07/1997 29/07/1997	ABND ABND EXPIRED ABND	24/09/2003 24/09/2003	0837280	Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System including a Sonic Nozzle
apan United Lingdom United United United United States United States United States United States United States	97263730 97305676.5 97305676.5 08/729,953 2382594 03714591.9	29/07/1997 29/07/1997 15/10/1996 18/04/2002 17/04/2003	ABND ABND EXPIRED ABND ISSUED	24/09/2003 24/09/2003 13/10/1998 18/10/2006	0837280 5820102 14952449	Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle Pressurized Valve Seal Pressurized Valve Seal
apan United Gingdom Guropean Patent Office United States Ganada Guropean Patent Office Finance	97263730 97305676.5 97305676.5 08/729,953 2382594 03714591.9 03714591.9	29/07/1997 29/07/1997 15/10/1996 18/04/2002 17/04/2003	ABND EXPIRED ABND ISSUED ABND	24/09/2003 24/09/2003 13/10/1998 18/10/2006	0837280 5820102 14952449 14952449	Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle Pressurized Valve Seal Pressurized Valve Seal
apan United Lingdom United United United United States United States United States United States United States	97263730 97305676.5 97305676.5 97305676.5 08/729,953 2382594 03714591.9 03714591.9	29/07/1997 29/07/1997 15/10/1996 18/04/2002 17/04/2003	ABND EXPIRED ABND ISSUED ABND ISSUED	24/09/2003 24/09/2003 13/10/1998 18/10/2006	0837280 5820102 14952449	Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle Pressurized Fluid Storage/Transfer System Including a Sonic Nozzle Pressurized Valve Seal Pressurized Valve Seal

Schedule A

COUNTRY	APPLN #	FILING DATE	STATUS	ISSUE DATE	ISSUE NUM	TITLE
Spain	03714591.9	17/04/2003	ABND	18/10/2006	14952449	Pressurized Valve Seal
Sweden	03714591.9	17/04/2003	ABND	18/10/2006	14952449	Pressurized Valve Seal
United Kingdom	03714591.9	17/04/2003	ABND	18/10/2006	14952449	Pressurized Valve Seal
United States	10/124,404	18/04/2002	ISSUED	25/01/2005	6845965	Pressurized Valve Seal
Spain	94203307.7	11/11/1994	ABND		0964146	System for Supplying a Gaseous Fuel & Evaporating Pressure Regulating
European Patent Office	94203307.7	11/11/1994	ABND			System for supplying a gaseous fuel and evaporating/pressure device
Canada	2199521	27/11/1995	ABND	15/05/2001	2199521	Three Stage Gas Pressure Regulator
Canada	2136699	25/11/1994	ABND	30/09/2003	2136699	Three Stage Gas Pressure Regulator
United States	08/563,391	28/11/1995	EXPIRED	25/08/1998	5797425	Three Stage Gas Pressure Regulator
Canada	2131108	30/08/1994	ISSUED	07/06/2005	2,131,108	TWO-STAGE PRESSURE REGULATOR
United States	08/622,912	27/03/1996	EXPIRED	26/05/1998	5,755,254	Two Stage Pressure Regulator
United States	10/125,595	19/04/2002	ISSUED	02/11/2004	6,811,141	Valve Including Vibration Dampening Means
United States	12/149,095	25/04/2008	ISSUED	04/10/2011	8,030,880	POWER GENERATION AND BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
United States	12/320,213	21/01/2009	ISSUED	26/02/2013	8,381,540	INSTALLABLE HVAC SYSTEMS FOR VEHICLES
United States	12/382,565	18/03/2009	ISSUED	21/10/2014	8,863,540	INSTALLABLE HVAC SYSTEMS FOR VEHICLES
United States	11/588,243	27/10/2006	ISSUED	10/11/2009	7,615,896	INTEGRATED PERMANENT MAGNET MOTOR AND BLOWER
United States	08/444,437	19/05/1995	EXPIRED	16/04/1996	5,507,340	MULTIPLE CIRCUIT CROSS-FEED REFRIGERANT EVAPORATOR FOR STATIC SOLUTIONS
United States	11/560,160	15/11/2006	ISSUED	21/09/2010	7,797,958	HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLLED BY A BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
Japan	2007-295460	14/11/2007	ISSUED	21/06/2013	5296369	HVAC (HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING) SYSTEM
United States	12/591,902	03/12/2009	ISSUED	01/01/2013	8,342,812	VARIABLE SPEED AIR COMPRESSING SYSTEM HAVING AC AND DC POWER SOURCES
United States	12/379,582	25/02/2009	ISSUED	22/02/2011	7,893,559	POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Australia	2009201620	24/04/2009	ABND			POWER GENERATION AND BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
European Patent Office	09075189.2	23/04/2009	ABND			POWER GENERATION AND BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
Sermany	102007055006.7	14/11/2007	ABND		1	HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLLED BY A BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

<u>Schedule B</u>

COUNTRY	APPLN#	FILING DATE	STATUS	ISSUE DATE	ISSUE NUM	MARK
Canada	0660671	21/06/1990	ISSUED	04/12/1992	TMA405763	GFI GASEOUS FUEL INJECTION W/Rectangles in Rectangle
United States	74/12531	720/12/1990	ISSUED	26/04/1994	1832600	GFI in International Class 7
United States	78/823232	24/02/2006	ISSUED	25/09/2007	3297483	COMFORTPRO in International Class 7
United States	76/702996	17/05/2010	ISSUED	04/01/2011	3898339	COMFORTPRO & Design of Crescent in International Class 7
United States	76/702995	17/05/2010	ISSUED	11/01/2011	3902406	Gfi in Stylized letters W/Black Circle in International Class 7
United States	76/705148	29/10/2010	ABND			CLEARSKY in International Class 11
United States	76/705147	29/10/2010	ABND			CLEARSKY & Design of Crescent in Color in International Class 11
the European Communit y	009079419	04/05/2010	ISSUED	30/11/2010	009079419	Gfi in Stylized letters W/Black Circle in International Classes 7 and 9
Canada	1292213	06/03/2006	ISSUED	09/10/2008	TMA725774	COMFORTPRO
Benelux	0757013	18/12/1990	ISSUED	18/12/1990	0488746	GFI in International Class 7
Canada	0660669	21/06/1990	ISSUED	13/11/1992	TMA404785	GFI
Japan	1990-1427	21/12/1990	ISSUED	28/04/1993	2531170	GFI in International Class 7
	1507536	13/12/2010	ISSUED	29/12/2011	TMA814703	CLEARSKY
	1507532	13/12/2010	ISSUED	12/12/2013	TMA867226	CLEARSKY & Design
Mexico	1148184	18/01/2011	ISSUED	07/12/2011	1256490	GFI (stylized) in International Class 7
Canada	1510562	10/01/2011	ISSUED	28/03/2012	TMA820,945	GFI (Stylized with Design)
United	77/351173	13/12/2007	ISSUED	10/08/2010	3832361	CLEARSKY
States			4			·
Mexico	1142895	16/12/2010	ISSUED	16/05/2012	1285429	CLEARSKY in International Class 11
Mexico	1142894	16/12/2010	ISSUED	16/05/2012	1285428	CLEARSKY & Design of Crescent in Color in International Class 11
United States	76/979162	29/10/2010	ISSUED	15/11/2011	4056536	CLEARSKY in International Class 11
United States	76/979183	29/10/2010	ISSUED	15/05/2012	4142855	CLEARSKY & Design in International Class 11

TRADEMARK REEL: 005992 FRAME: 0677

RECORDED: 02/20/2017